

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JAMES KLOTZ and MARY KLOTZ,)
)
 Appellants/Cross-Respondents,)
)
 vs.)
)
)
 MICHAEL SHAPIRO, MD and METRO)
 HEART GROUP OF ST. LOUIS, INC)
)
 Respondents/Cross-Appellants.)

Supreme Court No. 90107

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Tim Dollar MO #33123
DOLLAR, BURNS & BECKER, L.C.
1100 Main, Suite 2600
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 876-2600
(816) 221-8763 (Fax)
Email: timd@dollar-law.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....3

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....6

Consent of the Parties.....7

Points Relied On.....8

Jurisdictional Statement.....11

Statement of Facts.....12

Argument.....13

 Standard of Review.....13

I. **THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REDUCING APPELLANTS’ NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES, AND THIS COURT SHOULD FIND SECTION 538.210 UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW BECAUSE IT DISPROPORTIONATELY AFFECTS MINORITIES, A SUSPECT CLASS; DENIES THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF OPEN ACCESS TO THE COURTS; AND IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF LOWERING MEDICAL MALPRACTICE PREMIUMS IN MISSOURI......14**

 A. This Court Should Find that Minorities Are a Suspect Class Because Section 538.210 Continues the Historical Pattern of Discrimination Against Minorities, and Minorities Are Politically Powerless Against Legislatures That Ignore the Lopsided Impact of Caps on Them....15

 B. Even if Minorities Are Not a Suspect Class, Section 538.210

Infringes on Minorities’ Fundamental Right to Open Access to the
Courts So That They Struggle to Bring Malpractice Claims.....18

C. Section 538.210 Fails the Least Restrictive Means Test Because
Other, Narrower Remedies Would Address Escalating Malpractice
Premiums Without Capping Non-Economic Damages.....20

**II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REDUCING
APPELLANTS’ NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES BECAUSE
SECTION 538.210 FAILS RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW ON THE
GROUNDS THAT IT IN NO WAY ACHIEVES THE STATE’S
OBJECTIVES; RATHER, CAPS CONTRIBUTE TO THE
HEALTHCARE PROBLEM.....22**

Conclusion.....26

Certificate of Compliance.....27

Certificate of Service.....28

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adams ex rel. Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp., 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992).....14, 15, 19, 22, 23

Best v. Taylor Mach. Works, 179 Ill. 2d 367 (1997).....22, 23

Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc. 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991).....19

Brannigan v. Usitalo, 587 A.2d 1232 (N.H. 1991).....21

Carver v. Schafer, 647 S.W.2d 570 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....25

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....20

Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Servs., Inc., 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. banc 2003).....18, 19

Ferdon v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund, 284 Wis. 2d 573 (2005).....14, 20, 22, 23

Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Comm’n, 269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. 2008).....13

Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs., 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991).....18, 22

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia, 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....15

Meyer v. Fluor Corp., 220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. banc 2007).....25

Nestlehutt v. Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, No. 2007EV002223-J (Ga. Super. Feb. 9, 2009).....17, 23

State ex rel. Cardinal Glennon Mem’l Hosp. v. Gaertner, 583 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. banc 1979).....19

State v. Jeremy, 278 Wis. 2d 366 (App. 2004).....15

State v. Whitfield, 837 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1992).....15

Statutes

MO. CONST. art. 1, § 2.....14, 18

MO. CONST. art. 1, § 14.....18

MO. CONST. art. 5, § 3.....11

MO. REV. STAT. § 538.210(1) (2005).....20

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....14

Legislative History

S.B. 475, 94th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2005).....16, 21

Secondary Sources

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, *National Healthcare Disparities Report*,

2004, <http://www.ahrq.gov/qual/nhdr04/fullreport/> (last visited July 17,

2009).....24

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 420 (5th ed. 1979).....15

Daniel Costello, *Malpractice Law May Deny Justice*, L.A. TIMES, Dec. 29, 2007,

available at <http://www.consumerwatchdog.org/patients/articles/>

?storyId=19144.....17, 21

David A. Hyman, *Not Worth the Pain and Suffering*, FORBES, Sept. 15, 2008, *available*

at http://www.forbes.com/forbes/2008/0915/034_print.html.....16, 17

Jeff German, *They Think Hepatitis C Outbreak Has Shifted Public Sympathy Toward*

Plaintiffs, LAS VEGAS SUN, Mar. 21, 2009, *available at* <http://>

www.lasvegassun.com/news/2009/mar/31/attorneys-hope-lift-malpractice-damages-cap/.....20, 23

Joanne Doroshow & Amy Widman, *Racial Implications of Tort Reform*, 25 WASH U. J. L. & POL’Y 161 (2007).....16

Lucinda M. Finley, *The Hidden Victims of Tort Reform: Women Children, and the Elderly*, 53 EMORY L.J. 1263 (2004).....16, 21

Missouri House of Representatives, <http://www.house.mo.gov/content.aspx?info=/bills051/action/maHB393.htm>.....16

Nancy L. Zisk, *The Limitations of Legislatively Imposed Damages Caps: Proposing a Better Way to Control the Costs of Medical Malpractice*, 30 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 119 (2006).....21

Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, *The Texas Two-Step: Evidence on the Link Between Damage Caps and Access to the Civil Justice System*, 55 DEPAUL L. REV. 635 (2005–06).....19

U.S. Gen. Accountability Office, *Medical Malpractice Insurance: Multiple Factors Have Contributed to Increased Premium Rates* (2003).....24

William M. Sage, *Understanding the First Malpractice Crisis of the 21st Century*, in 2003 HEALTH LAW HANDBOOK 1 (Alice G. Gosfield ed., W. Group 2003).....18, 23, 24
